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48-16a05. Same;	 radon	 measurement	 technician;	 certification;	 application;	 training	 course;
examination;	when	section	not	applicable.	(a)	A	person	may	not	perform	radon	measurements	or	represent	or
advertise	that	such	person	may	perform	radon	measurements	unless	such	person	has	been	certified	as	a	radon
measurement	technician	by	the	department.

(b) Any	 person	 desiring	 to	 be	 certified	 as	 a	 certified	 radon	 measurement	 technician	 shall	 submit	 an
application	on	a	form	prescribed	by	the	department	along	with	the	nonrefundable	application	fee.

(c) A	radon	measurement	technician	shall	comply	with	the	requirements	of	the	radon	certification	law	and
any	rules	and	regulations	adopted	thereunder.

(d)	(1) Except	as	provided	by	this	section,	no	person	shall	be	certified	by	the	department	as	a	certified	radon
measurement	technician	unless	such	person	shall	have	completed	successfully	a	training	course	and	passed	an
examination	on	radon	measurement	offered	by	the	national	radon	safety	board,	the	national	environmental	health
association,	 or	 another	organization	determined	by	 the	department	 to	have	a	 radon	measurement	 certification
examination	equal	 to	or	better	 than	 the	national	environmental	health	association	or	 the	national	 radon	safety
board.

(2) Applicants	 who	 are	 certified	 by	 either	 the	 national	 environmental	 health	 association	 or	 the	 national
radon	 safety	 board	 on	 July	 1,	 2011,	 and	 who	 have	 completed	 an	 approved	 training	 course	 and	 passed	 an
examination	 on	 radon	 measurement	 at	 any	 time	 prior	 to	 July	 1,	 2011,	 shall	 be	 deemed	 to	 have	 met	 the
requirements	of	paragraph	(1).

(e) The	provisions	of	this	section	shall	not	apply	to	any	person:
(1) Performing	 radon	 measurements	 on	 a	 building	 owned	 by	 such	 person	 or	 where	 such	 person	 resides;

provided,	the	testing	is	not	performed	in	association	with	or	related	to	the	transfer	of	real	property;	or
(2) performing	 radon	 measurements	 without	 remuneration;	 provided,	 the	 testing	 is	 not	 performed	 in

association	with	or	related	to	the	transfer	of	real	property.
History: L.	2010,	ch.	94,	§	5;	July	1.


